
v1 

AMENDMENT No. 8 
AGREEMENT 

For 
OPERATIONS, MAINTENANCE AND MANAGEMENT SERVICES 

 
This Amendment No. 7 (hereinafter referred to as “Amendment”) is made by and between The Board of 
Commissioners of Effingham County (hereinafter referred to as “County”) and EOM Operations, a 
division of EOM Public Works, LLC (hereinafter referred to as “EOM”). 

WHEREAS, the County and EOM entered into an Agreement for Public Works Operations Management 
Services  dated June 20th, 2017 for Public Works Operations Management Services defined to include 
the County’s department of Public Works, Fleet Maintenance, Water Distribution and Wastewater 
Collections and Treatment (hereinafter referred to as  the “Agreement”); Amendment 1 dated August 
7th, 2018; Amendment 2 dated August 20th, 2019; Amendment 3 dated September 15th, 2020; 
Amendment 4 dated October 19th, 2021; Amendment 5 dated June 21st, 2022; Amendment 6 dated July 
18th, 2023; Amendment 7 dated August 20th, 2024 and   

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the provisions of the Agreement; and  

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual promises in the Agreement, and for 
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, 
the parties agree as set forth below. 

1. This Amendment allows for a change in department operating limits and structure to reflect the 2025-
2026 approved budget. EOM will provide an accounting of the amount spent for each budget in the 
monthly report.  
 

2. This Amendment increases the Base Fee from Two Million Seven Hundred Ninety-Seven Thousand 
Twenty-Five Dollars ($2,797,025.00) to Two Million Eight Hundred Eighty-Nine Thousand Forty-Eight 
Dollars ($2,889,048.00). 
 

3. This Amendment amends section 2.3.5 of the Agreement for Public Works Operations Management 
Services to reflect the additional lift stations added to the system as listed below.  

EF-PS-01 MARLOW ELEMENTARY 
EF-PS-02 SOUTH BEND 
EF-PS-03 SOUTH EFFINGHAM ELEMENTARY 
EF-PS-04 HODGEVILLE ROAD 
EF-PS-05 PARK WEST 
EF-PS-06 EXLEY TRACT 
EF-PS-07 GREYSTONE 
EF-PS-08 BLANDFORD ELEMENTARY 
EF-PS-09 GOSHEN ROAD_LEARNING TREE 
EF-PS-10 WINDFIELD 
EF-PS-11 S.E.P_BUCKINGHAM 

EF-PS-12 
OLD AUGUSTA RD- JASPER 
VILLAGE 

EF-PS-13 TIMBERLAKE 

EF-PS-14 STAFFORDSHIRE 
EF-PS-15 SETTLERS POINT 
EF-PS-16 PARK WEST PHASE 3 
EF-PS-17 RED OAK 
EF-PS-18 SUMMER STATION 
EF-PS-19 CEDAR RIDGE 
EF-PS-20 LAUREL MILL 
EF-PS-21 BLANDFORD CROSSING 
EF-PS-22 SADDLECLUB @ BELMONT GLEN 
EF-PS-23 PATRIOTS POINT 
EF-PS-24 ANTIGUA- CARRIBEAN VILLAGE 
EF-PS-25 PARK WEST PHASE 4 
EF-PS-26 WOODLANDS 



v1 

EF-PS-27 COVERED BRIDGE 
EF-PS-28 TRADE CENTER- GITC 
EF-PS-29 BLUE JAY COMMONS 
EF-PS-30 PARK WEST PHASE 5 
EF-PS-31 CREEKSIDE 
EF-PS-32 NEW HAVEN 

EF-PS-33 GITC 2 
EF-PS-34 Old Augusta Commerce Center 
EF-PS-35 Old Augusta Warehouses 
EF-PS-36 Long Leaf 
EF-PS-37 Pine Grove 

4. This Amendment allows for EOM to perform asphalt crack seal services utilizing equipment provided by 
Owner, as needed, at a daily two person crew rate of $1000.00.  
 

5. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the Agreement, previous Amendments and this 
Amendment, this Amendment shall control. 
 

6. This Amendment shall be effective and binding on the date that the last authorized signature is affixed 
below.  

Both parties indicate their approval of this Amendment by their signatures below. 
 
EOM OPERATIONS            Board of Commissioners of Effingham County 
 
Authorized Signature ______________________       Authorized Signature _______________________ 

Name____________________________         Name ____________________________________ 

Title______________________________         Title______________________________________ 

Date_______________             Date_____________________ 


	1. This Amendment allows for a change in department operating limits and structure to reflect the 2025-2026 approved budget. EOM will provide an accounting of the amount spent for each budget in the monthly report.
	2. This Amendment increases the Base Fee from Two Million Seven Hundred Ninety-Seven Thousand Twenty-Five Dollars ($2,797,025.00) to Two Million Eight Hundred Eighty-Nine Thousand Forty-Eight Dollars ($2,889,048.00).
	3. This Amendment amends section 2.3.5 of the Agreement for Public Works Operations Management Services to reflect the additional lift stations added to the system as listed below.
	4. This Amendment allows for EOM to perform asphalt crack seal services utilizing equipment provided by Owner, as needed, at a daily two person crew rate of $1000.00.
	5. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the Agreement, previous Amendments and this Amendment, this Amendment shall control.
	6. This Amendment shall be effective and binding on the date that the last authorized signature is affixed below.

